things being equal. Hence, the potential for cost reductions for on- and offshore wind as well as solar power

production and hydrogen produced via electrolyzers is lower in this sensitivity.

Figure 53. Hydrogen supply by technology in 2050 in the Technology Diversification pathway and a

sensitivity with higher capital costs for variable renewable electricity and electrolysis

Source :  Hydrogen for Europe study

208. The findings in terms of hydrogen supply and demand for the Technology Diversification pathway are not

significantly impacted by the uncertainty on the learning rates (figure 53). In 2050, the overall volumes of

hydrogen production are similar between the Technology Diversification pathway and the sensitivity (around 1

Mt less in the sensitivity). The volumes of renewable hydrogen produced with electrolyzers are slightly lower in

the sensitivity case (around 3.5 Mt less, -10%), partially compensated by the increase of low-carbon hydrogen

production from reformers (around 1.5 Mt more). The overall investments in the hydrogen value chain until

2050 are, with €72 billion less than in the Technology Diversification pathway, marginally lower in this

sensitivity.

2 3

43 44 (+4%)

5 5

37 33 (-10%)

15 15 (-1%)

101 101 (-1%)

 -

 20

 40

 60

 80

 100

 120

Technology Diversification pathway Sensitivity on learning-by-doing

H
yd

ro
g

e
n
 p

ro
d
u
c
ti
o
n
 i

n
 M

tH
2

Methane pyrolysis Reformer with CCS Biomass / biomass with CCS

Electrolyzer Imports from outside Europe Hydrogen supply

© 2021 Deloitte Finance – IFPEN - SINTEF  95

6.3 Modified cost reduction profile of molten media and non-catalytic methane

pyrolysis technologies

209. The molten media and non-catalytic methane pyrolysis technologies are assumed to reach commercial viability

by 2030 in both Hydrogen for Europe pathways. These technologies are currently at low technology readiness